
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS


LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 360

ANSWERED ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024


ROAD PROJECTS IN HARYANA


 *360.         SHRI SATPAL BRAHAMCHARI:


Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:


(a)     the details of the road projects approved for Haryana under Bharatmala

Project, inter-State connectivity projects, projects of economic importance and Central Road and Infrastructure Fund (CRIF) during the last five years and till date, district-wise;


(b)     the amount of funds sanctioned and utilised for the said purpose during

the said period, project-wise; and


(c)     whether there is any proposal to construct Rail over Bridge (ROB) at

Julana-Hansi level crossing in Julana under Sonipat Lok Sabha Constituency where people get stuck in traffic jam for several hours, if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

 (SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


 (a) to (c)        A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 360 ANSWERED ON 19TH DECEMBER, 2024 ASKED BY

SHRI SATPAL BRAHAMCHARI REGARDING ‘ROAD PROJECTS IN HARYANA’.


(a) and (b) The details are enclosed at Annexure.


(c) No such proposal has been received from State Government.


ANNEXURE


Annexure referred to in reply to Part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha starred Question No. 360 answered on 19.12.2024 asked by Shri Satpal Brahamchari regarding Road Projects in Haryana.

1.         Projects approved under Bharatmala Pariyojana during last five years

(from FY 2019-20 to 2023-24) and in current FY in the state of Haryana:

 Sr.

No

Name of Project Approved

cost in Rs

Cr.

Expenditure

incurred in

Rs. Cr.

Name of Districts

1

Construction of 4-lane Green

Field Delhi-Amritsar-Katra

Expressway from Jussur Kheri

on KMP Expressway to junction with Rohtak-Panipat road (NH-709) Near Rukhi Paani village

(Km. 0+000 to KM. 34+000)

under Bharatmala Pariyojna in the State of Haryana on Hybrid Annuity Mode (Package-1)

1690 1337
Sonipat, Rohtak,

Jhajjar

2

Construction of four - lane Greenfield Delhi – Amritsar -

Katra Expressway Junction with Rohtak - Panipat road (NH-709) near Rukhi Paani village to Junction with Jind-Panipat Road (NH-352A) near Gangana village

(Km 34+000 to Km 60+800) on

Hybrid Annuity Mode under Bharatmala Pariyojna in the state of Haryana (Package-2)

1334 996 Jind, Sonipat

3

Construction of four lane Greenfield project of Delhi-Amritsar-Katra Expressway (Phase-I Pkg-III) from Junction with Jind-Panipat road (NH-352A) near Gangana village to Junction with Jind-Karnal road

1431 1121 Jind, Karnal


(NH-709A) near Alewa village

(Km 60+800 to Km 91+400)

under Bharatmala Pariyojana in the State of Haryana on Hybrid

Annuity Model

4

Construction of four lane Greenfield project of Delhi-Amritsar-Katra Expressway (Phase-I Pkg-IV) from Junction with Jind-Karnal road (NH-709A) near Alewa village to Junction with Ambala-Kaithal-Hissar road (NH-152) near Kharak Pandwa village (Km 91+400 to Km

120+250) under Bharatmala

Pariyojana in the State of Haryana on Hybrid Annuity

Model

1307 943 Jind, Kaithal

5

Construction of four lane Greenfield project of Delhi-Amritsar-Katra Expressway (Phase-I Pkg-V) from Junction with Ambala-Kaithal-Hissar road (NH-152) near Kharak Pandwa village to Junction with Patiala-Samana-Patran road (SH-10)

near Ghagga village (Km

120+250 to Km 157+920) under

Bharatmala Pariyojana in the State of Haryana on Hybrid

Annuity Model

1742 1170 Kaithal, Patiala

6

Construction of 4-Lane

Greenfield Jalbehra - Shahbad section of NH – 152G from Km

0+000 to Km 22+850 (Part of

Shahbad - Thol Feeder Route) in the State of Haryana on Hybrid Annuity Mode under Bharatmala Pariyojana Phase – I

929 389 Kurukshetra


7

Construction of 4-Laning of Bhiwani Hansi road section of NH 148B (Design Length 42.934

km) under Bharatmala Pariyojana in the State of Haryana on Hybrid Annuity Mode

1322 232 Bhiwani, Hisar

8

Upgradation of existing 4 lane Ismailabad-Ambala section (Km.

0+000 to Km 42+500) (Part of

Ambala-Kotputli Corridor) to 4-

lane access-controlled stretch by providing grade separated structures and service roads under Bharatmala Pariyojana-I in state of Haryana on EPC Mode.

609 118
Ambala,

Kurukshetra

9

6L Mandi Dabwali

(Punjab/Haryana border)

Sangaria road section from proposed Mandi Dabwali Bypass to Chautala from km. 27.400 to km. 62.200 of NH - 54

903 731

Sirsa (Hry.) & Sri

Muktsar Sahib

(Pb.)

10

6L access Controlled Greenfield Highway from Ranipur Barsi to Adhoya Musalmana section of Shamli -Ambala (Package-II)

(Design Ch. Form km 45.500 to km 84.400)

1554 631

Saharanpur

,Karnal ,

Yamunanagar ,

Kurukshetra ,

Ambala

11

6L access Controlled Greenfield Highway from Adhoya

Musalmana to Sadopur section of Shamli -Ambala (Package-III)

(Design Ch. Form km 84.400 to km 121.786)

1492 632
Ambala , SAS

nagar

12

Construction of 6-lane Greenfield Karnal Ring Road starting from NH-44 near village Shamgarh

(Design Km 0+000) and

terminating at Karnal – Munak road (MDR-115) near village

Samalakha (Design Km 34+500)

1691 551 Karnal


Under Bharatmala Pariyojana in the state of Haryana on Hybrid

Annuity Mode

13

Construction of 6-lane Greenfield Ambala Ring Road starting from junction with Shamli-Ambala section of NH-344GM near Village Kapuri (Design km

18+226) and terminating at Ismailabad - Ambala Section of NH-152 near Village Bhari

(Design km 40+750) (Total length

22.524 Kms) under Bharatmala Pariyojana in the State of Haryana on Hybrid Annuity

Mode.

1089 357 Ambala

14

4 laning of Saha-Shahbad

Section of NH-444 A from km.

14.840 to km.  31.760 (Package-

II) in the State of Haryana

236 190
Ambala,

Kurukshetra,

15

Construction of proposed Narnaul Bypass (design length

24.0 km.) & Ateli Mandi to Narnaul Section of NH-11 from Km.43.445 to Km.56.900 (design

length 14.0 km.) as an Economic Corridor & Feeder Route Package-II in the State of Haryana on Hybrid Annuity

Mode.

1207 1279 Narnaul

16

Construction of proposed Rewari

Bypass (NH-11) as Feeder Route in Rewari district in the state of

Haryana (Design length - 14.40

km) on Hybrid Annuity Mode

(HAM)- Package-IV.

1069 847 Rewari

17

Upgradation of Gurgaon -

Pataudi - Rewari section of NH-

352W from Hero Honda Chowk to

1524 1090
Rewari &

Gurgoan


Umang Bhadwaj Chowk as a feeder route on Hybrid Annuity Mode under Bharatmala Pariyojana in the state of Haryana.

18

Delhi-Vadodara Greenfield

Alignment (NH-148N) (Pkg-01)

(Ch. 0+000 to Ch. 18+461)

[Sohna-Gurugram Road (NH-248A) near Alipur Village and ending before KMP Expressway]

2453 2311 Gurgaon, Nuh

19

Delhi-Vadodara Greenfield

Alignment (NH-148N) (Pkg-02)

(Ch. 18+500 to Ch. 47+000)

[Expressway starting before KMP Expressway and ending at Ch. 47+000 near Khanpur Ghati]

1921 1871 Palwal, Nuh

20

Delhi-Vadodara Greenfield

Alignment (NH-148N) (Pkg-03)

(Ch. 47+000 to Ch. 78+800)

[starting near Khanpur Ghati and ending at HR/RJ Border]

1367 1249 Nuh

21

Ismailabad - Narnaul (Pkg- 01)

(Ch. 0+000 to Ch. 23+000)

[Ismailabad to Junction with Karnal-Pehowa road (SH-9) near

Dhand]

1235 1141

Kurukshetra,

Kaithal

22

Ismailabad - Narnaul (Pkg- 02)

(Ch. 23+000 to 56+000) [Junction

with Karnal-Pehowa road (SH-9)

near Dhand village to Junction

with Kaithal-Safidon (SH-11)

road near Rajound]

1467 1379

Kaithal, Karnal

23

Ismailabad - Narnaul (Pkg- 03)

(Ch. 56+000 to 80+000) [Junction

with Kaithal-Safidon road (SH-11) near Rajound to Junction with Jind-Safidon road (SH-14) near Kheri village]

1039 974

Karnal, Jind


24

Ismailabad - Narnaul (Pkg- 04)

(Ch. 80+000 to 108+000)

[Junction with Jind-Safidon road (SH-14) near Kheri village to Junction with NH-352 (Jind-Gohana section) near Julana]

1118 1040

Jind

25

Ismailabad - Narnaul (Pkg- 05)

(Ch. 108+000 to 131+000)

[Junction with NH-352 (Jind-Gohana) near Julana to Junction with NH-9 (Rohtak-Jind section) near Kharkara]

1158 1042

Jind, Rohtak

26

Ismailabad - Narnaul (Pkg- 06)

(Ch. 131+000 to 165+000)

[Junction with NH-9 (Rohtak-Jind section) near Kharkara to Junction with NH-334B (Charkhi Dadri-Jhajjar section) near

Charkhi Dadri]

1277 1156

Rohtak, Bhiwani

& Charkhi Dadri

27

Ismailabad - Narnaul (Pkg- 07)

(Ch. 165+0 to 200+0) [Junction

with NH-334B (Charkhi Dadri-Jhajjar section) near Charkhi Dadri to Junction with Rewari-Kanina road (SH-24) near

Kanina]

1306 1212

Charkhi Dadri &

Mahendragarh

28

Ismailabad - Narnaul (Pkg- 08)

(Ch. 200+000 to 227+020)

[Junction with Rewari-Kanina road (SH-24) near Kanina to Narnaul]

1100 968

Mahendragarh

29

Development of 4L UER II [Package - IV] (Spur to Sonipat Bypass) from km. 0.00 to km.29.60 PKG IV NH-344P

1758 1444

delhi & sonipat

30

6L Access Controlled Highway from DND Maharani Bagh - Jn. with Jaitpur - Pushta Road of NH-148NA from km. 0.00 to km.

9.00 in NCR

1467 960 South East


31

6L Access Controlled Highway from Jn. with Jaitpur - Pushta

Road to Jn. with Sector 62/65

dividing road on Faridabad -

Ballabhgarh Bypass of NH-148NA from km. 9.00 to km. 33.00

including Spur upto Badarpur

Border

1328 1090
South East,

Faridabad

32

6L Access Controlled Highway from Jn. with Sector 62/65 dividing road on Faridabad -

Ballabhgarh Bypass to Jn. with KMP Expressway with NH-148NA from km. 33.00 to km. 59.063

1387 1280

Faridabad,

Palwal,

Gurugram, Nuh

33

Construction of Greenfield Connectivity to Jewar International Airport from DND-Faridabad-Ballabhgarh Bypass KMP Link - Spur to Delhi Mumbai

Expressway

2415 1108

Faridabad,

Palwal, Gautam

Budh Nagar

34

Development of 4-lane Urban Extension Road-II (UER-II) – NH-344 N, Package 5 (Spur to Bahadurgarh Bypass) (NH-10) from Km. 0.000 to Km. 7.30 in

the State of Delhi on EPC mode

801 471 Jhajjar

35
4 Laning of Panipat to Shamli section of NH-709 AD Pkg-I
1253 905

Panipat

(Haryana) &

Shamli (UP)

    46980 34213

2.         Projects approved under Economic Importance and Inter State

Connectivity (EI&ISC) scheme during last five years (from FY 2019-20 to 2023-

24) and in current FY in the state of Haryana: Nil

3.         Projects approved under CRIF scheme during last five years (from FY

2019-20 to 2023-24) and in current FY in the state of Haryana:


Sr.

No Name of Project

Approved

cost in Rs

Cr.

Expenditure

incurred in

Rs. Cr.

Name of

Districts


1

Rehabiltation & Upgradation 2- lane road connecting to Faridabad-Jasana - Manjhawali-Shekhpur in Haryana n& Atta Gujran to Greater Noida expressway in Uttar Pradesh.

99.14 57.70 Faridabad


2

Wdg. & Stg. from Km. 0.00 to 17.83

on Uchana to Litani road MDR-112 in

Jind distt. (ID - 6813)

43.71 12.16 Jind

3
Wdg. & Stg. of Kalanwali- Dabwali

Road from RD 0.00 to 27.36
25.64 1.69 Sirsa

4

Wdg. & stg. of Dabwali Kalanwali road via Desujodha from RD 0.00 to

35.10 (Road ID 5750)

34.11 12.22 Sirsa

5

Widening and Strengthening from Assandh Kaithal road (SH-11) In Karnal distt. (Road ID 7544) including 2 no. Bridges at RD

158.610 & 165.820

33.82 2.80 Karnal

6
Wdg. & Stg. of Dadri-Bond road  (MDR- 124) (Road ID 2324)
73.71 0 Dadri

7
Wdg. & Stg. of Dadri-Chirya road

(MDR- 124) (Road ID 2440)
62.3 0 Dadri

8

Wdg. & Stg. of Assandh Sirsal road km 0 to km 20.55 including 4 no.

Bridges at RD 4.265, 9.795 , 10.00,

16.460

49.9 0 Karnal

9

4-Laning from Panipat to Safidon and 10 meter Wdg. From Saidon to Jind on Panipat Safidon Jind road (SH-14)

184.44 0 Jind/Kaithal

10

Karnal Asandh Jind Hansi Tosham Sodiwas road (Section Hansi

Tosham road ) SH-12 Rd. 127.68 to

138.68 (Road ID 5198)

60 0 Hansi

11

Karnal Kachhwa Sambli kaul road

(Road ID 7370) / Karnal RD 11.00 to

21.680 & 26.580 to 32.00

27.43 0 Karnal


12

Construction of 4-laning by wdg. On

km. 202.63 to 209.50, km. 211 to

227.50 & km. 231.44 to 234.63 and

stg. From km. 209.50 to 211.00 &

km.227.50 to 231.44 on Kaithal

Patiala road SH-11 in Kaithal Distt.

(ID 7137 & 6958) (CRF Scheme).

129.4 0 Kaithal

  Total 823.6 86.57


*****

